(O-2009-12)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O-_____(NEW SERIES)

, i (i

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE SEP 2 3 2008

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 WITH HABITAT RESTORATION SCIENCES REGARDING SAN DIEGO RIVER WETLAND CREATION PROJECT AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE CHANGE ORDER.

WHEREAS, the San Diego River Wetland Creation Project is designed to mitigate environmental impacts in the San Diego River Watershed; and

WHEREAS, Habitat Restoration Sciences' has a contract with the City for maintenance services in connection with the project; and

WHEREAS, Habitat Restoration Sciences' agreement has expired, and a no-cost change order to the contract will allow continuation of the maintenance services; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That Contract Change Order No. 4, on file with the City Clerk of said City as Document No. OO-______, issued in connection with the contract between the City and Habitat Restoration Sciences, said contract having been filed in the office of the City Clerk as Document No. C-13428, is approved, together with the changes set forth, amounting to an extension of time of 3.5 years (1,245 days) on the project and the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute the change order.

Section 2. That the above activity is not a project and therefore is not subject to the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15060(c)(3). The activity is a subsequent discretionary approval of a project which was adequately addressed under Environmental Impact Report PTS No. 6020, and there is no change in circumstance,

additional information, or project changes to warrant additional environmental review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15162.

Section 3. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, since a written copy was made available to the City Council and the public prior to the day of passage.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

£.

By

James W. Lancaster Deputy City Attorney

JWL:mb:ca 07/21/08 Aud.Cert:N/A Or.Dept:MWWD MWD-8105 O-2009-12

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at its meeting of <u>SEP 162008</u>.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND, City Clerk-

Bv Deputy City Clerk

Approved: (date

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed: ____

(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

0- 1766